assets

Amortised

cost
Amortised cost 346 113 (26,558) - (8,119) 311 436

Provisions
Amortised

cost
Amortised cost (76,697) - - (44,070) (120,767)

Revaluation

reserve

Fair value

through other

comprehensiv

e income

Amortised cost 141,917 (26,576) - - 115,341

  (7,379) (546,660)

Total impact of IFRS 9 implementation  (554,039)

* excluding the impact of deferred tax

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF BANK BGŻ BNP PARIBAS S.A. for the year ended 31 December 2018

24

The total value of the impact of IFRS 9 implementation in the amount of PLN (554,039) thousand and the effect of

deferred tax resulting from the implementation of IFRS 9 in the form of an increase in net deferred tax asset in the

amount of PLN 153,243 thousand decreased the balance of retained earnings in the amount of PLN (400,786)

thousand as at 1 January 2018.

 Impairment
allowance in

accordance with
IAS 39

Change due to
reclassification and

remeasurement
Change due to

impairment change

Impairment
allowance in

accordance with
IFRS 9

Impairment allowance on funds at Central
Bank

- - (14) (14)

Impairment allowance on amounts due
from banks

(4,477) - 3,553 (924)

Impairment allowance on amounts due
from customers

(2,771,900) (299,383) (497,873) (3,569,156)

Impairment allowance on securities
measured at amortised cost

(11,792) (7,000) (137) (18,929)

Impairment allowance on other assets (82,714) - (8,119) (90,833)

Provision for financial liabilities and
guarantees granted

(35,419) - (44,070) (79,489)

Total impairment allowances (2,906,302) (306,383) (546,660) (3,759,345)

In the column " Change due to reclassification and remeasurement " a presentation change is presented consisting mainly in increasing the
gross carrying amount by recognizing contract interest accrued in full amount from receivables in Stage 3 and, consequently, an analogous
increase in the level of write-offs.

Fair value at closing
balance

Profit / loss due to changes
in fair value that would have

been recognized in the
profit or loss account /

revaluation reserve in the
reporting period, if the

financial asset / financial
liability was not reclassified

Effective interest

[…]

determines whether the nature of the Bank's performance obligation is an obligation to provide certain goods or services

(in this case, the Bank is the principal) or to delegate to another entity to provide these goods or services (in this case,

the Bank is an agent). Therefore, starting from 1 January 2018, some commissions paid and received, as well as other

operating income and other operating costs due to the Bank's role as an agent, are presented in net value (margin

value), which applies to, among others, selected contracts with car dealers, agreements with settlement organizations,

loyalty programs, or revenues from management contracts. These changes will not affect the net financial result of the

Bank, nor the result presented on fees and commissions and the result on operating activities.

The table below presents the impact of the application of IFRS 15 in the current period of 12 months ending on 31

December 2018 for individual items of the financial statements in comparison to the previously applied IAS 18 and IAS

11 and related interpretations that were in force prior to the amendment.

12 months
ended 31.12.2018 in

accordance with IFRS
15 Change

12 months
ended 31.12.2018 in

accordance with IAS18

Fee and commission income 677,822 6,325 684,147

Fee and commission expenses (142,650) (6,325) (148,975)

Net fee and commission  535,172 - 535,172

Other operating income 393,193 29,600 422,793

Other operating expenses (161,606) (29,600) (191,206)

 Other income and expenses net 231,587 - 231,587

2.6.3.  IFRS 16 „Leases”

IFRS 16 "Leases" was published by the International Accounting Standards Board on 13 January 2016 and approved

by the European Commission Regulation No. 2017/1986 of 31 October 2017 for use in European Union member states.

The standard is obligatorily applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on 1 January 2019 or after that date.

IFRS 16 superseded, as at 1 January 2019, the following standards and interpretations:

· IAS 17 „Leases”,
· IFRIC 4 „Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease”,
· SIC-15 „Operating Leases—Incentives”,
· SIC-27 „ Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease”.

[…]

Corporate customers: 35,458,398 3,980,658 2,763,880

   including retail farmers 7,114,796 980,508 586,234

Public sector entities: 189,960 - 113

Lease receivables 1,333,109 351,801 120,690

IMPAIRMENT ALLOWANCE ON LOANS
AND RECEIVABLES FOR:

(492,558) (495,154) (2,027,337)

Non-banking financial entities (2,931) (42) (11,668)

Retail customers (190,012) (244,241) (632,668)

Corporate customers: (290,800) (236,281) (1,318,844)

   including retail farmers (78,708) (85,095) (215,599)

Public sector entities: (1,887) - (74)

Lease receivables (6,928) (14,590) (64,083)

Net loans and advances to customers
measured at amortised cost

60,993,124 5,769,776 2,108,018

The portfolio of amounts due from customers includes assets purchased or originated with impaired value (POCI -

purchased or originated credit-impaired asset), which are presented in Stage 2 or 3 depending on the credit risk level

assessment, whose net balance sheet value as at 31 December 2018 is PLN 681,549 thousand.

CHANGE IN IMPAIRMENT ALLOWANCES Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Balance as at 1.01.2018 in accordance with IAS 39 - - - (2,771,900)

Change resulting from IFRS 9 implementation - - - (797,256)

Balance as at 1.01.2018 in accordance with IFSR 9 (262,443) (489,640) (2,817,073) (3,569,156)

Increase due to acquisition or origination (330,223) (56,775) (51,632) (438,630)

Decrease due to derecognition 19,873 8,090 56,583 84,546

Changes resulting from the change in credit risk (net) 83,623 (31,728) (389,744) (337,849)

Use of allowances - 15 1,193,113 1,193,128

Other changes (including foreign exchange differences) (3,388) 74,884 (18,584) 52,912

Balance as at 31.12.2018 (492,558) (495,154) (2,027,337) (3,015,049)

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF BANK BGŻ BNP PARIBAS S.A. for the year ended 31 December 2018

73

12 months ended

 31.12.2017

Opening balance of impairment allowances (2,996,915)

Recognition of impairment allowances (1,008,280)

Release of impairment allowances 672,874

Use of allowances 548,116

Other changes (including foreign exchange differences) 12,305

Closing balance of impairment allowances (2,771,900)

Loans and advances by maturity

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Up to 1 month 582,091 12,804,506

From 1 month to 3 months 1,474,844 253,124

From 3 months to 1 year 6,895,538 2,457,614